

Nos. 23-877, 23-878, 23-879, 23-880, 23-944, 23-1010

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANE HARREL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KWAME RAOUL, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF ILLINOIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
COOK COUNTY RESPONDENTS**

KIMBERLY M. FOXX
COOK COUNTY STATE'S ATTORNEY
CATHY MCNEIL STEIN
JESSICA M. SCHELLER*
JONATHON D. BYRER
PRATHIMA YEDDANAPUDI
EDWARD M. BRENER
500 Richard J. Daley Center
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 603-6934
jessica.scheller@cookcountysao.org

**Counsel of Record*

JAVIER HERRERA,

Petitioner,

v.

KWAME RAOUL, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF ILLINOIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

CALEB BARNETT, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KWAME RAOUL, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF ILLINOIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

JEREMY W. LANGLEY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BRENDAN F. KELLY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS DIRECTOR OF THE ILLINOIS STATE POLICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KWAME RAOUL, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF ILLINOIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT	1
I. Background	1
II. The County’s Regulation And This Lawsuit	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For The Various Questions Presented.....	13
A. No Extraordinary Inconvenience Warrants Interlocutory Review	14
B. Petitioners’ Central Argument Regarding Common Use Is Forfeited.....	19
II. No Conflicts Warrant Immediate Review	20
A. There Is No Direct Conflict With This Court’s Decisions	20
B. No Inter-Circuit Conflict Warrants Review Here.....	24
III. No Extraordinary Circumstances Warrant Review	26

IV. The Judgment Below Is Correct.....	32
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	35
<i>Am. Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, T. & K. W. R. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893)	14, 16
<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023)	30
<i>Ass'n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. AG New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 219 (1911)	35
<i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , No. 23-cv-00209, R. 179 (S.D. Ill. April 11, 2024)	14
<i>Benjamin v. Bailey</i> , 662 A.2d 1226 (Conn. 1995)	38
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , No. 21-1255, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 974 (4th Cir. Jan. 12, 2024)	27, 31
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	11, 23

<i>Cockcroft v. Smith</i> , 11 Mod. 43 (King’s Bench 1705)	36, 40
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 29, 32, 34, 35, 36, 39
<i>Furness, Withy & Co. v. Yang-Tsze Insurance Asso.</i> , 242 U.S. 430 (1917)	29
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	14
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016)	19, 21, 26
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	16
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	18
<i>Katko v. Briney</i> , 183 N.W.2d 657 (Iowa 1971)	38
<i>Mayor of Philadelphia v. Educational Equality League</i> , 415 U.S. 605 (1974)	32
<i>Mount Soledad Memorial Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012)	18

<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	26
<i>NRA v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023)	30
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024)	31
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 235 N.W. 245 (Mich. 1931)	38
<i>People v. Pace</i> , 44 N.E.3d 378 (Ill. App. 2015)	28
<i>People v. Persce</i> , 97 N.E. 877 (N.Y. 1912)	38
<i>Reg. v. Nailor</i> , Foster Crown Cases 278 (unreported) (Old Bailey 1704)	37
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	22
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 42 Tex. 455 (Tex. 1874)	38
<i>State v. Wells</i> , 1 N.J.L. 486 (N.J. 1790)	37, 38

<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 543 P.3d 440 (Haw. 2024)	29
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023)	20, 24
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , No. 20-15948, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 4079 (9th Cir. Feb. 22, 2024)	24, 25, 26
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994)	14, 17
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 940 (2023)	21, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	18, 33
<i>Viramontes v. County of Cook</i> , No. 21-cv-04595, R. 129 (N.D. Ill. March 1, 2024)	14
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020)	31
STATUTES & RULES	
U.S. Const. Amend. II	9, 11, 12, 20, 21, 23, 27, 29, 32, 34
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(30)	7
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(31)	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(v)	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(w)	7

Cook County Code of Ordinances § 54-2107
Cook County Code of Ordinances § 54-2117
Cook County Code of Ordinances § 54-2137
Cook County Code of Ordinances § 54-2147
D.C. Code § 7-2501.01(12).....24
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)31
Hawaii Constitution, ART. I, § 1729
Highland Park, Ill., City Code § 136.0018
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 8-20-075.....8
Spring Gun Act 1827, 7 & 8 Geo. 4, ch. 18.....38
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....22

OTHER SOURCES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1228 (8th ed. 2004)35
Chicago Suntimes, <https://chicago.suntimes.com/2022/7/18/23269300/mourners-highland-park-parade-shooting-victim-kevin-mccarthy-died-shielding-toddler-son>8
Chicago Suntimes,
<https://chicago.suntimes.com/2022/7/10/23203191/highland-park-shooting-parade-cooper-roberts-fourth-of-july-what-one-bullet-did>8

Chicago Suntimes, https://chicago.suntimes.com/2022/7/4/ 23194354/highland-park-fourth-july-parade- gunfire	8
Chris Bishop, THE ENCYCLOPEDIA OF WEAPONS OF WORLD WAR II 218 (Sterling 2002).....	1
Ed Tangen, <i>Spring Guns</i> , 1 AM J. POLICE SCI. 307, 307 (1930)	38
https://wgntv.com/news/highland-park-parade- shooting/charges-to-be-announced-in-highland- park-mass-shooting/	8
https://www.ilga.gov/ legislation/publicacts/102/PDF/102-1116.pdf	8
John Locke, SECOND TREATISE OF GOVERNMENT § 21	39
<i>Local Legislators Spent Years Trying to Pass Gun Laws. After Highland Park’s Deadly Parade Shooting, Illinois Took Action</i> , https://news.wttw.com/2023/07/03/local- legislators-spent-years-trying-pass-gun-laws- after-highland-park-s-deadly-parade	28
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE 248 (10th ed. 2013)	25

Tina Sfondeles, *Illinois Assault Weapons
Ban Advances After Democratic Deal, Echoes
Of A Child's Screams*, CHICAGO SUN-TIMES
(Jan. 9, 2023), [https://chicago.suntimes.com/
2023/1/9/23547414/assault-weapons-ban-illinois-
state-senate-harmon-highland-park-harmon-
pritzker-welch](https://chicago.suntimes.com/2023/1/9/23547414/assault-weapons-ban-illinois-state-senate-harmon-highland-park-harmon-pritzker-welch)28

William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS
OF ENGLAND 182 (Oxford 2016).....36
